

No. 20-1063

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHKELZËN BERISHA,
Petitioner,

v.

GUY LAWSON, ALEXANDER PODRIZKI, DAVID
PACKOUZ, SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., AND
RECORDED BOOKS, INC.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth A. McNamara
Counsel of Record
John M. Browning
Amanda B. Levine
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 489-8230
lizmcnamara@dwt.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.	3
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT OR COMPELLING REASON TO GRANT CERTIORARI.	12
A. No Court Has Ever Called for Petitioner’s Narrow and Illogical Interpretation of <i>Sullivan</i>	13
B. Petitioner Cites No Authority that Actually Supports His Novel Proposal.....	19
C. Weakening the Actual Malice Standard Will Chill Political Debate.....	22
II. PETITIONER CANNOT OVERCOME <i>STARE DECISIS</i>	25
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO REVIEW THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD.....	31

A. Petitioner Is a Public Figure Under Any Standard.....	32
B. Petitioner’s Claims Are Dismissible on Alternate Grounds.....	34
CONCLUSION	36
RESPONDENTS’ APPENDIX.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alharbi v. Theblaze, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 334 (D. Mass. 2016).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	18
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	25
<i>Armstrong v. Shirveli</i> , 2012 WL 4059306 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 2012)	30
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	36
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , No. 17-cv-22144-MGC, Dkt. 126-1 (S.D. Fla.)	3
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	10
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	27

<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975).....	35
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009)	18
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	23
<i>Coleman v. MacLennan</i> , 98 P. 281 (Kan. 1908)	4
<i>Cottrell v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 648 (2017)	27
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.C. v. R.R.</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 1190 (2010).....	29
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. CNN Broad., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6608327 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 12, 2020).....	18
<i>Donald Trump for President, Inc. v. Northland Television, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-00385-WMC, Dkt. 1-2 (W.D. Wisc. Apr. 27, 2020).....	18
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	10
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone L.L.C.</i> , 2016 WL 6649832 (W.D. Va. Nov. 7, 2016)	30

<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)</i>	18
<i>Flowers v. Carville, 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)</i>	23
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert, 2021 WL 1567070 (N.Y. App. Div. Apr. 22, 2021)</i>	29
<i>Gray v. St. Martin’s Press, Inc., 531 U.S. 1075 (2001)</i>	27
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)</i>	10, 16
<i>Herbert v. Lando, 441 U.S. 153 (1979)</i>	10
<i>Horne v. WTVR, LLC, 139 S. Ct. 823 (2019)</i>	27
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)</i>	10
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire, 443 U.S. 111 (1979)</i>	10
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski, 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)</i>	34
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)</i>	25

<i>Kelley v. Sun Publ'g Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3513555 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas May 8, 2014)	30
<i>Knight v. Chi. Trib. Co.</i> , 558 U.S. 817 (2009)	27
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Liew v. Eliopoulos</i> , 84 N.E.3d 898 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017)	30
<i>Masson v. New Yorker</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2017)	27
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	7, 20, 21
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10
<i>Moore v. Cecil</i> , 2021 WL 1208870 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2021)	24, 36
<i>Mzamane v. Winfrey</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	30
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nat'l Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	2, 19, 22, 27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	27
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7711593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020).....	35
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 208, <i>opinion</i> <i>modified</i> , 2020 WL 7711593 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	24, 27, 36
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Philadelphia Newspaper v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	10, 20
<i>Rosanova v. Playboy Enters.</i> , 580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Secrist v. Harkin</i> , 874 F.2d 1244 (8th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	18
<i>Stern v. Cosby</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	30

<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publ’g</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23, 24
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	10
<i>Trump v. Trump</i> , 128 N.Y.S.3d 801 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cty. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	27
<i>Unsworth v. Musk</i> , 2019 WL 8220721 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2019)	29
<i>Wolston v. Readers Digest Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979)	10
<i>Zervos v. Trump</i> , 94 N.Y.S.3d 75 (App. Div. 2021)	23
Constitutional Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Rules	
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a.....	35
Supreme Court Rule 10	12

Other Authorities

- C.J. Chivers, *Supplier Under Scrutiny on Arms for Afghans*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 27, 2008)4
- Elena Kagan, *A Libel Story*, 18 LAW AND SOCIAL INQUIRY 197 (1993)..... 21, 31
- Elena Kagan, *Libel and the First Amendment*, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTION 1609 (2000 ed.)26
- Eugene Volokh, *Tort Liability and the Original Freedom of Speech, Press, and Petition*, 96 IOWA L. REV. 249 (2010)19
- George Chase, *Criticism of Public Officers and Candidates for Office*, 23 AM. L. REV. 346 (1889)..... 14, 19
- Jane Mayer, *The Reclusive Hedge-Fund Tycoon Behind the Trump Presidency*, THE NEW YORKER (Mar. 17, 2017)16
- Michael Scherer, *Mike Bloomberg to spend at least \$100 million in Florida to benefit Joe Biden*, WASH. POST (Sept. 12, 2020)16
- Wendell Bird, *Criminal Dissent: Prosecutions under the Alien and Seditious Acts of 1798* (2020)20
- Wendell Bird, *The Revolution in Freedoms of Press and Speech* (2020).....21
